

No. SC93435

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

NICHOLAS R. HILLMANN,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Warren County Circuit Court
Twelfth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable James David Beck, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JENNIFER A. RODEWALD
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 64236

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-1626
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Jennifer.Rodewald@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	14
I. (incomplete transcript)	14
A. Standard of review.	14
B. The record pertaining to this claim.	14
C. Defendant did not exercise due diligence to correct the deficiency in the record.	19
D. Defendant suffered no prejudice from the omissions in the record..	21
II. (exclusion of defense witnesses due to discovery violation).....	26
A. Standard of review.	26
B. The relevant evidence at trial.....	27
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding Defendant’s witnesses.	32
III. (suppression of marijuana evidence)	38
A. Waiver.	38
B. The relevant evidence at trial.....	39
C. The trial court did not plainly err in admitting the marijuana evidence because Defendant consented to the search of his home.	42

D. Defendant suffered no manifest injustice from the admission of this evidence in light of his admission that he gave Victim marijuana. 46

IV. (constitutionality of § 559.115) 48

 A. Standard of review. 48

 B. The record pertaining to this claim. 49

 C. Section 559.115, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2010, is constitutional. 49

CONCLUSION..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Arnold v. Tourkakis</i> , 249 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2008).....	48
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002).....	46
<i>Destin v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 803 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)	35
<i>Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Services, Inc.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. banc 2003).....	50
<i>Foster v. St. Louis County</i> , 239 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2007)	51
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995).....	55
<i>In re Care and Treatment of Coffman</i> , 225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2007)	50
<i>In re Marriage of Woodson</i> , 92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003).....	50
<i>In re: Marriage of Kohring</i> , 999 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1999).....	50
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 514 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. 1974).....	14
<i>Karashin v. Haggard Hauling & Rigging, Inc.</i> , 653 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. banc 1983).....	34
<i>Loitman v. Wheelock</i> , 980 S.W.2d 140 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	24
<i>Randol v. State</i> , 144 S.W.3d 874 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	54
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 517 S.W.2d 148 (Mo. 1974)	55
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 334 S.W.3d 559 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	53
<i>State v. Baumruk</i> , 280 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2009).....	42, 43

State v. Baxter, 204 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 46

State v. Blair, 638 S.W.2d 739 (Mo. banc 1982) 44

State v. Borden, 605 S.W.2d 88 (Mo. banc 1980)..... 14, 20

State v. Brown, 902 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 42

State v. Burns, 994 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. banc 1999) 54

State v. Carney, 195 S.W.3d 567 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)..... 42

State v. Chambers, 234 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. E.D. App. 2007) 38

State v. Duncan, 385 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012) 36

State v. Eddy, 564 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. App. St.L.D. 1978)..... 36

State v. Ellis, 567 S.W.2d 454 (Mo. App. St.L.D. 1978)..... 36

State v. Epperson, 571 S.W.2d 260 (Mo. 1978)..... 43

State v. Garth, 352 S.W.3d 652 644 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) 42

State v. Hirt, 16 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) 35

State v. Hyland, 840 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1992) 43

State v. Johnson, 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 39

State v. Lopez, 836 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)..... 34

State v. Martin, 103 S.W.3d 255 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 27, 33

State v. Mayes, 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001) 46

State v. Mead, 105 S.W.3d 552 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 39

State v. Middleton, 995 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1999) 14, 20, 21

State v. Miller, 372 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. banc 2012) 26, 27

State v. Peters, 186 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 35

State v. Pribble, 285 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 48

State v. Richard, 298 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. banc 2009) 48

State v. Rush, 497 S.W.2d 213 (Mo. App. St.L.D. 1973) 44

State v. Scurlock, 998 S.W.2d 578 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 43

State v. Shuey, 193 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 54

State v. Stout, 675 S.W.2d 931 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) 37

State v. Troupe, 891 S.W.2d 808, 813 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 54

State v. Vaughn, 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012) 48

State v. Walkup, 220 S.W.3d 748 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 26

State v. Woods, 357 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 34, 36

State v. Yole, 136 S.W.3d 175 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 34

State v. Young, 362 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. banc 2012) 48, 49, 50, 51, 55

United C.O.D. v. State, 150 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 50, 51

Weinschenk v. State, 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006) 51

Statutes

§ 195.212, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2010 7

§ 559.115, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2010 48, 49, 51, 52, 57

§ 564.011, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2010 7

§ 566.064, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2010..... 7

Rules

Rule 30.04..... 19

Rule 30.20..... 42

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST. art. I, § 2 49

Mo. CONST. art. V, § 5..... 54

U.S. CONST. amend XIV 49
